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1.
Executive Summary

The Eritrea Government’s war of aggression has caused internal displacement of civilians in Tigray and Afar Regions and tens and thousands of others were deported from Eritrea.  Although no additional internal displacement was observed since the end of the war, deportation from Eritrea has still continued.

In both cases, the victims have lost all their belongings.  Thus, the internally displaced people (IDPs) have been dependent on relief assistance for almost two and half years now, while the deportees have been provided with a minimum rehabilitation package, mainly from public and Government contributions, in order to help them to resettle within  their respective communities.

Currently, it is planned to return and rehabilitate the IDPs in their place of origin. Similar assistance is also planned for the deportees. In this connection the Government is in the process of mobilizing resources for the rehabilitation program, and this, which is to be implemented with the participation of the victims themselves, is expected to take off soon. Some of them have already started to return back home.

The rehabilitation program is expected to take about two years and it is only then that the victims can be self supporting. In the mean time , it is important that continuous relief assistance is ensured so that they can be encouraged to return to the villages and participate in  rehabilitation program. 

The targeted beneficiaries of this appeal are:- 

· 363,901 IDPs in Tigray and in Afar Regions, and

· 33,000 people expected to be deported in the near future. 

The relief package includes, but not limited to, food, shelter materials, clothing, health service, household utensils, educational materials, and transport expenses to return the victims to their home villages.  The food and non-food assistance required for two years is estimated at 113,561 MT and Birr 112, 651,755 respectively. The breakdown of this is as follows.

Table 1:
Summary of Emergency Assistance Requirements

	No.
	Description
	Unit
	In kind
	In cash (Birr)

	1
	Food Aid 
	MT
	113,561
	-

	
	· cereals
	“
	96,158
	-

	
	· pulses
	"
	7,692
	-

	
	· oil
	"
	3,846
	-

	
	· salt
	"
	962
	-

	
	· famix
	"
	4,903
	-

	2
	Non-Food
	
	
	

	2.1
	Shelter Materials
	
	
	30,994,550

	
	· family size tents
	pcs
	16,116
	24,979,800

	
	· plastic sheets
	rolls
	3,437
	6,014,750

	2.2
	Clothing
	Birr
	-
	35,720,060

	2.3
	Health Services
	"
	-
	18,283,830

	2.4
	Education Assistance
	"
	-
	13,370,000

	2.5
	House hold utensils
	"
	-
	6,121,500

	2.6
	Transportation costs
	"
	-
	8,161,815

	
	Total for Non-Food
	-
	-
	112,651,755


2.
Background

The Eritrean war of aggression has claimed the lives and livelihoods of many innocent civilians including children. Apart from the human cost, the war has also inflicted heavy damage on the socio-economic fabrics.  Various social and economic infrastructures have been destroyed. 

In addition to the internal displacement, a large number of Ethiopians residing in Eriterea have been tortured  and perished in Eritrean prisons.  Others have been deported to Ethiopia leaving their properties behind.  Children and the aged have suffered physical and mental damage and many  died on their way back home.  

Now that the war has ended, it is now the desire of the Government and the victims themselves to return to their original homes.  Returning the victims home is not, however, an easy undertaking.  Their house have either been destroyed or damaged.  Economic and social infrastructures have been destroyed.  Farms and residential and other areas have been mined.  In spite of such obstacles, many victims have started returning home and some have faced adverse consequences of the mines.

With the support of the World Bank and other donors the process of rehabilitating the IDPs and deportees has started. This is expected to take about two years to complete.  While facing on the longer term rehabilitation efforts, the short term relief needs also deserve attention.  The war victims have spent the last two and half years in camps and in destitution.  Their survival has been  entirely dependent on relief.  When they return to their villages, what await them there are destroyed houses and infrastructures.  Hence, until the rehabilitation program is fully implemented and the victims start to benefit from it,  it is essential that the current relief assistance is maintained and expanded.  This will be imperative not  only to the effort to sustain the lives of the victims, but also to the success of the rehabilitation program itself.  There are many components in the rehabilitation package where the beneficiaries are expected to make labor contribution.

The purpose of this appeal is to solicit international assistance to sustain the lives of the victims as they endeavour to reestablish themselves in their original villages and areas of settlements. 

3.
Magnitude of the Problem

As mentioned earlier, the emergency intervention is intended to support two groups of beneficiaries: the internally displaced in Tigray and Afar Regions and deportees from Eritrea.

3.1
Internally Displaced People (IDPs) 

3.1.1
Tigray Region
The number of civilians displaced from the Zalambessa, Badme, Mereb and Humera areas is 330,000. The displacement has severely affected their lives and livelihoods.

Their residential houses have been destroyed. Various infrastructures, such as health facilities, schools, water supply systems and other socio-economic centers have also been either totally or partially destroyed by the war. 

3.1.2

Afar Region
As the Region is sparsely populated, the number of people displaced is relatively smaller. In Afar, only 33,901 people were displaced from their residential areas. The displaced households have as well lost their properties, including livestock and other socio-economic infrastructures.

3.2
Deportees
Up to mid -September 2000, the number of Ethiopians deported from Eritrea reached 77,579, of which 31,465 have been deported after the cessation of hostility in May 2000.  About 33,000 more are also expected to be deported in the near future, making the overall number of deportees 110, 579.

The Ethiopian people and Government have been receiving and hosting the deportees in temporary shelters. They have also been are provided with food, clothes, medical service and other basic needs in temporary shelters. 

Furthermore, after they have been transported to their respective areas of settlement, a package, including Birr 1500 per couple, Birr 1000 per single head of household, Birr 100 per family member, food ration for 9 months, and household utensils and blankets were provided. The people that are expected to be deported in the near future  will  need emergency assistance. 

4. 
Total Number of Beneficiaries 

As discussed above, the war has caused the displacement of 363,901 people (90,975 HH) in Afar and Tigray Regions. The number of deportees  that are expected to come home in the near future  and need assistance is estimated to be 33,000 or (16,500 HH). Thus, 396,901 people or 107,475 households are envisaged to be in need of emergency relief intervention. The details are given in table 2. 

Table 2:
Beneficiaries by Category

	No.
	Category of Victims
	Tigray
	Afar
	Total

	1
	Displaced
	
	
	363,901

	
	a) Rural
	
	
	

	
	· Number of people
	246,500
	28,477
	274,977

	
	· Number of households
	61,625
	7119
	68,744

	
	b) Urban
	
	
	

	
	· Number of people
	83,500
	5424
	88,924

	
	· Number of households
	20,875
	1356
	22,231

	2
	Expected to be deported from Eritrea
	
	
	

	
	· Number of people
	-
	-
	33,000

	
	· Number of households
	-
	-
	16,500

	
	Total
	
	
	

	
	· Number of people
	-
	-
	396,901

	
	· Number of households
	-
	-
	107,475


5.
Emergency Assistance Requirements

The following is the food and non-food emergency assistance required to address the needs of the war victims over a two year period:-

5.1
Food Needs

It is envisaged that rehabilitating the internally displaced families will take about two years.  Hence, for the 1st year of the rehabilitation program 100% of the displaced  (363,901 people) would need relief food assistance, while in the second year only 40% of them  (145,560 people) will continue to seek similar assistance. This assumes that 60% of the beneficiaries will be assisted to be self-supporting at the end of the first year.

Around 33,000 deportees are also expected to arrive in the near future.  They would also need a minimum integration package, which includes a nine months relief ration consisting of cereals, pulses, salt, oil and supplementary food as detailed in table 3 and 4.  The ration size per person per day will be as follows:-

· cereals

=
500 grams

· pulses


=
 40 grams

· famix
for adults
=
150 grams

· famix for children  =
100 grams

· oil


=
20 grams

· salt


=
  5 grams

Accordingly, about 96,158 MT of cereals, 7692 MT of  pulses  3846 MT of oil, 962 MT of salt and 4903 MT of supplementary food will be needed during the project.  The details are provided in tables 3 and 4.

Table 3:
Cereals and Other Food Requirements (MT)
	No.
	Categories
	Duration of Assistance
	No. of People
	Cereals
	Pulses
	Oil
	Salt
	Total

	1
	Displaced 
	12 months
	218,341
	39,301
	3,144
	1,572
	393
	44,410

	2
	Displaced 
	24 months
	145,560
	52,402
	4,192
	2,096
	524
	59,214

	3
	Expected to be Deported 
	9 months
	33,000
	4,455
	356
	178
	45
	5,034

	Total
	396,901
	96,158
	7,692
	3,846
	962
	108,648


Table 4:
Supplementary Food Requirement in MT

	No.
	Categories
	Duration of Assistance
	No. of  people
	Famix in MT for
	Total

	
	
	
	Children
	Adults
	Children
	Adults
	

	1
	Displaced  
	12 months
	26,201
	19,651
	943
	1,061
	2,004

	2
	Displaced 
	24 months
	17,467
	13,100
	1,258
	1,415
	2,672

	3
	Expected to be deported
	9 months
	3,960
	2,970
	107
	120
	227

	
	
	         Total 
	47,628
	35,721
	2,308
	2,596
	4,903


5.2
Basic Health Services
Provision of temporary health services in places where the victims return to until permanent structures are setup is essential. It is, therefore, envisaged that 20 temporary health facilities will be established at an estimated cost of Birr 3,000,000. Using these facilities, basic health service will be provided to 40% of the IDPs or 145,560 persons for a period of two years (2001 - 2002) while  60% or 218,341 persons will receive similarly assistance for one year (2001).  The cost of medicine  and other services per person per year is estimated at Birr 30 putting the total for the 363,901 IDPs at Birr 15,283,830. Accordingly, the total cost of the health programme  is estimated to be Birr 18,283,830.

 5.3
Clothing
Although clothes were previously distributed to the displaced, almost all of them are  worn-out and replacements are required. One set of clothing per person will, therefore, be required to provide adequate protection to the IDPs in Tigray and Afar Regions and blankets to 16,500 households expected to be deported from Eritrea. This is expected to cost about Birr 35,720,060 The details are provided in table 5.

Table 5:
Provision of Clothing
	No.
	Item
	Unit
	Required Quantities
	Cost (Birr)

	
	
	
	
	Unit
	Total

	1
	Blankets for expected deportees (on per family)
	Pcs.
	16,500
	50
	825,000

	2
	One set of clothes for adults (male)
	Set
	119,070
	120
	14,288,400

	3
	One set of clothes for adults (female)
	Set
	119,070
	100
	11,907,000

	4
	One set of clothes for children
	Set
	158,761
	60
	9,525,660

	
	
	Total
	396,901
	
	35,720,060


5.4
Shelter Materials

So far, the displaced have been sheltering in camps, caves and with host communities.  When they return to their villages, where their houses are either destroyed or damaged, there will not be host communities or caves where they can shelter.  Where temporary shelters are currently used, they will not be usable again as they have been worn-out.

It is estimated that 16,116 family size tents (one per family) will be required to address the immediate shelter needs of the urban displaced families, While 3,437 rolls of plastic sheeting will be needed to shelter the rural displaced households. The tents are expected to accommodate all the households returning to Zalambesa and 50% of the residents of other towns, while the plastic sheets will accommodate 50% rural households.  The  budget requirement for the shelter materials is indicated in the following table. 

Table 6:
Family Size Tents Requirement

	No.
	Category of victims
	No. of household
	Unit
	Required quantity
	Cost  (Birr)

	
	
	
	
	
	Unit
	Total

	1
	Family size tent for 

urban displaced
	
	
	
	
	

	
	( Zalambessa , all households, 

  small, one  tent/household
	10,000
	Pcs
	10,000
	1,550
	15,500,000

	
	( Other towns (50%

   of the displaced 

   people) - One 

   tent/household
	6,116
	Pcs
	6,116
	1,550
	9,479,800

	
	Total
	
	
	16,116
	-
	24,979,800

	2
	( Plastic sheet for rural

   displaced  people (50% of 

   the  displaced households)
	34,372
	rolls
	3,437
	1,750
	6,014,750

	
	Total
	-
	-
	3,437
	-
	30,994,550


5.5
Educational Materials 
In the previous years, over 44,000 displaced children were attending school, while the request for assistance was made only for 27,000 extremely needy students. Now, however, the number of students, including the newly registered, is estimated to be 50,000. These students need support for at least one academic year.

The support in this regard includes school supplies and temporary classroom - shelters and furniture and this is estimated to cost about Birr 13,370,000. The details are indicated in the table below.

Table 7:
Requirements in Support of Education

	
	
	
	
	Cost (Birr)

	No.
	Description
	Unit
	Qty
	Unit
	Total

	I
	Supplies for 50,000 students
	Pcs
	
	
	4,410,000

	1
	Exercise books - regular
	Pcs
	400,000
	2
	800,000

	2
	Exercise books - square
	Pcs
	100,000
	2.25
	225,000

	3
	Ball point pens
	Pcs
	200,000
	1
	200,000

	4
	Pencils
	Pcs
	100,000
	0.25
	25,000

	5
	Rulers
	Pcs
	50,000
	2
	100,000

	6
	Erasers
	Pcs
	50,000
	1.20
	60,000

	7
	School uniforms
	Pcs
	50,000
	60
	3,000,000

	II
	Temporary class rooms & furniture
	
	
	
	8,960,000

	8
	Tents for class rooms (one for 50 students)
	Pcs
	1,000
	5,000
	5,000,000

	9
	Benches (25 for a class room)
	Pcs
	25,000
	150
	3,750,000

	10
	Teachers' chairs
	Pcs
	1,000
	50
	50,000

	11
	Black boards
	Pcs
	1,000
	150
	150,000

	12
	Dusters
	Pcs
	1,000
	10
	10,000

	
	Total
	
	
	
	13,370,000


5.6
Household Utensils

Thanks to the generous contribution of  Ethiopians at home and in the diaspora and the international donor community, the need for household utensils of the IDPs and deportees by mid-October, 2000 has more or less been met.

However, about 33,000 persons or 16,500 families are still expected to be evicted from Eritrea and basic household utensils for these groups are required.  The type of household utensils needed is detailed in table 8 below, and this is estimated to cost about Birr 6,121,500

Table 8:  Household Utensils

	Ser.
	
	Unit
	Qty.
	Cost ( Birr)

	No.
	Description
	
	
	Unit
	Total

	1
	Cooking pots (two per family)
	Pcs
	33,000
	60
	1,980,000

	2
	Plastic plates (one per person)
	"
	33,000
	7
	231,000

	3
	Plastic cups (one per person)
	"
	33,000
	3
	99,000

	4
	Jerry-cans(one per family)
	"
	16,500
	25
	412,500

	5
	Jugs (one per family)
	"
	16,500
	8
	132,000

	6
	Kettle (one per family)
	"
	16,500
	15
	247,500

	7
	Ladle (one per family)
	"
	16,500
	7
	115,500

	8
	Cooking stoves (one per family)
	"
	16,500
	65
	1,072,500

	9
	Kerosene (5 lit/family/month, for one year)
	lit
	990,000
	1.85
	1,831,500

	
	Total
	
	
	
	6,121,500


5.7
Transport Service
Financial support to cover the cost of transport of both IDPs and the forthcoming deportees is required in order to help both categories to return to their places of origin. 

Assuming that 20% the IDPs are below 7 years of age and would be given free ride while travelling with their parents and that all others are adults, the total number of people that would need transport support is estimated to be 324,121 (i.e. 291,121 adult IDPs, and 33,000 deportees).  Assuming again that an average of Birr 15 and Birr 100 would be sufficient to cover a one way surface transport cost for IDPs and deportees respectively, the total financial requirement for this category is estimated to be Birr 8,161,815.






